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   Question : Where in the Plumbing Code does 

it reference how much wood can be cut or 

taken out of a stud or joist? 

   Answer : Section 307.2 Cutting, notching or 

bored holes states that “a framing member 

shall not be cut, notched or bored in excess of 

limitations specified in the International Build-

ing Code, the North Carolina Residential Code 

or Appendix F in this code. 

   Appendix F reads as follows : 

[B] F101.1 Joist notching. Notches on the ends 

ofjoists shall not exceed one-fourth the joist depth. 

Holes bored in joists shall not be within 2 inches 

(51 mm) of the top or bottom of the joist, and the 

diameter of any such hole shall not exceed one-

third the depth of the joist. Notches in the top or 

bottom of joists shall not exceed one sixth the depth 

and shall not be located in the middle third of the 

span.                                                                              

[B] F101.2 Stud cutting and notching. In exterior 

walls and bearing partitions, any wood stud is per-

mitted to be cut or notched to a depth not exceeding 

25 percent of its width. Cutting or notching of studs 

to a depth not greater than 40 percent of the width 

of the stud is permitted in nonbearing partitions 

supporting no loads other than the weight of the 

partition. 
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All information herein was referenced for the Winston-Salem/Forsyth 
County Area. If you have questions concerning other Inspection Divi-

sions, please contact that division for your answers. 

   If you have any questions or wish for  your ques-
tions to be included in our monthly newsletter please 
send all questions to : jamesr@cityofws.org .  James 
Rhodes, Senior Plumbing Inspector, Winston-Salem/
Forsyth County Inspections 100 E. First St., Suite 
328 Winston-Salem, NC 27101 

 If you are looking for information from NCDOI go to 
www.ncdoi.com 

 For licensing questions contact the State Board of 
Examiners of Plumbing, Heating, and Fire Sprinkler 
Contractors at  www.nclicensing.org 

Please see page 4 of this newsletter for the current 
Inspector territory map for the Plumbing Division or 

visit us on line at www.inspectnet.org  click on 
forms & fees then on Inspectors Territorial Maps. 

Visit our website at www.inspectnet.org for permit information or 

previous newsletters from the Inspections Department. 

[B] F101.3 Bored holes. A hole not greater in di-

ameter than 40 per-cent of the stud width is permit-

ted to be bored in any wood stud. Bored holes not 

greater than 60 percent ofthe width of the stud is 

permitted in nonbearing partitions or in any wall 

where each bored stud is doubled, provided not 

more than two such successive doubled studs are so 

bored. In no case shall the edge of the bored hole 

be nearer than 0.625 inch (15.9 mm) to the edge of 

the stud. Bored holes shall not be located at the 

same section of stud as a cut or notch. 

   The rest of Appendix F deals with structural steel 

framing. I f your specific application deals with 

steel framing please look at the following sections: 

  -[B] F101.4 

  -[B] F101.5 

  -[B] F101.6 
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   QUESTION : When will the 2012 

North Carolina Plumbing Code be 

enforced? 

   ANSWER : The 2012 North Caro-

lina Plumbing Code books are sup-

posed to be available to purchase  

on July 1, 2011. You may contact 

the North Carolina Department of 

Insurance or your local Community 

College to verify that the books 

have arrived and are ready for pur-

chase. Another reference to check 

would be the ICC website at : 

www.iccsafe.org. 

   As of September 1, 2011 con-

tractors will be able to obtain a 

permit under the new code if that 

is their preference. However they 

must keep in mind that only one 

code cycle can be used per job. 

Part of the job could not be done 

by the previous code. Once you 

have decided to start your job by 

the 2012 Code you will not be able 

to go back and forth from one to 

the other. This transition time 

frame will end as of March 1, 

2012, that is when the 2012 North 

Carolina Plumbing Code will be en-

forced. If you have any questions 

regarding the new Code please 

contact us and we will be glad to 

answer your questions. 

SAFE ACCESS  

GUIDELINES 

  During the past few months 
we have seen an increase in 
turn-downs due to improper or 
unsafe access to a jobsite or 
particular areas of a jobsite. In 
order to help each other with 
this situation Inspectors have 
been leaving a copy of the WS/
FC Inspections Divisions Safe 
Access Guidelines on site for 
the permit holder to have as a 
reference. Other trades have 
included this information in 
their newsletters also. Please 
see page 2 of this newsletter 
for the latest edition of the WS/
FC Inspections Divisions Safe 
Access Guidelines for your 
convenience. 
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